The $6.704 million purchase price has been allocated based upon preliminary estimates of the fair value of PKLB assets and liabilities and
is subject to change. The final purchase price allocation may differ from these estimates. Management does not believe that the impact of any
adjustments to the allocation will be material.

Transaction-Related Expenses

   BASi estimates that it will incur costs totaling approximately $400,000 in connection with the merger. PKLB estimates that it will incur
expenses totaling approximately $200,000 in connection with the merger. All of such costs have been reflected in the accompanying unaudited
pro forma combined balance sheet. After the merger, BASi may incur certain additional charges and expenses relating to restructuring and
integrating the operations of BASi and PKLB. The pro forma financial information has not been adjusted for such additional charges and
expenses or for estimated general and administrative or other cost savings that may be realized as a result of the merger.

68

UNAUDITED CONDENSED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2002

Historical Pro Forma

BASi PKLB Adjustments Combined

Edgar Filing: BIOANALYTICAL SYSTEMS INC - Form S-4/A

62

Historical Pro Forma

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,612 $ 228 $ � $ 1,840

Accounts receivable 5,565 450 � 6,015

Inventories 2,581 � � 2,581

Contracts in process � 46 � 46

Deferred income taxes 455 � � 455

Refundable income taxes 69 � � 69

Prepaid and other expenses 887 170 � 1,057

Total current assets 11,169 894 � 12,063

Property and equipment, net (Note 1a) 24,385 2,960 3,525 30,870

Purchase price in excess of estimated fair value of net assets
acquired (Note 1b) 2,235 � 1,302 3,537

Other assets (Note 1e) 1,338 � (783) 555

Total assets $ 39,127 $ 3,854 $ 4,044 $ 47,025

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable (Note 1c) $ 2,212 $ 1,168 $ 700 $ 4,080

Accrued expenses (Note 1c) 610 249 200 1,059

Customer advances 1,200 352 � 1,552

Revolving line of credit 3,941 � � 3,941

Current portion of lease obligation 265 � � 265

Current portion of long-term debt (Note 1e) 396 1,133 (783) 746

Total current liabilities 8,624 2,902 117 11,643

Capital lease obligation 69 � � 69
Long-term debt 7,750 � � 7,750
Subordinated notes payable (Note 1f) 1,819 � 4,000 5,819
Deferred income taxes 1,674 � � 1,674

Mandatorily Redeemable Class A Convertible Preferred Stock (Note
1d) � 4,938 (4,938) �

Shareholders' equity (Note 1d):

Preferred shares Class B � 273 (273) �

Common shares 1,017 12 249 1,278

Additional paid-in capital 10,537 11,930 (11,312) 11,155

Retained earnings 7,686 (16,201) 16,201 7,686

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (49) � � (49)

Total shareholders' equity (deficit) 19,191 (3,986) 4,865 20,070

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 39,127 $ 3,854 $ 4,044 $ 47,025

See Notes to Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

Edgar Filing: BIOANALYTICAL SYSTEMS INC - Form S-4/A

63

69

UNAUDITED CONDENSED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002

Historical Pro Forma

BASi PKLB Adjustments Combined

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Service revenues $ 4,532 $ 1,084 $ � $ 5,616
Product revenues 2,442 � � 2,442

Total revenues 6,974 1,084 � 8,058

Service cost of revenue (Note 2a) 3,255 1,160 22 4,437
Product cost of revenue 1,034 � � 1,034

Total cost of revenue 4,289 1,160 22 5,471

Gross margin 2,685 (76) (22) 2,587

Selling, general and administrative 1,848 369 � 2,217
Research and development 368 � � 368

Total operating expenses 2,216 369 � 2,585

Operating income (loss) 469 (445) (22) 2

Interest expense (Note 1f) (110) (20) (51) (181)
Other income 67 1 � 68

Income (loss) before income taxes 426 (464) (73) (111)

Provision (benefit) for income taxes (Note 2b) 151 � (210) (59)

Net income (loss) $ 275 $ (464) $ 137 $ (52)

Earnings (loss) per share
Basic (Note 3) $ 0.06 $ (0.19) $ (0.01)

Diluted (Note 3) $ 0.06 $ (0.19) $ (0.01)

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic (Note 3) 4,579 2,496 4,808

Diluted (Note 3) 4,637 2,496 4,808

See Notes to Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

70

UNAUDITED CONDENSED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2002

Edgar Filing: BIOANALYTICAL SYSTEMS INC - Form S-4/A

64

Historical Pro Forma

BASi PKLB Adjustments Combined

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Service revenues $ 16,140 $ 5,810 $ � $ 21,950
Product revenues 10,373 � � 10,373

Total revenues 26,513 5,810 � 32,323

Service cost of revenue (Note 2a) 11,556 5,456 88 17,100
Product cost of revenue 4,393 � � 4,393

Total cost of revenue 15,949 5,456 88 21,493

Gross profit 10,564 354 (88) 10,830

Selling, general and administrative 7,416 1,696 � 9,112
Research and development 1,521 37 � 1,558

Total operating expenses 8,937 1,733 � 10,670

Operating income (loss) 1,627 (1,379) (88) 160

Interest expense (Note 1f) (202) (13) (203) (418)
Other income 122 � � 122

Income (loss) before income taxes 1,547 (1,392) (291) (136)

Provision (benefit) for income taxes (Note 2b) 481 � (653) (172)

Net income (loss) $ 1,066 $ (1,392) $ 362 $ 36

Earnings (loss) per share
Basic (Note 3) $ 0.23 $ (0.56) $ 0.01

Diluted (Note 3) $ 0.23 $ (0.56) $ 0.01

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic (Note 3) 4,576 2,496 4,805

Diluted (Note 3) 4,625 2,496 4,854

See Notes to Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

71

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   (1)  A summary of the unaudited condensed pro forma combined balance sheet adjustments to effect the merger is as follows:

   (a)  Property and equipment�Property and equipment in the unaudited condensed pro forma combined balance sheet reflects the

[…]

The $6.704 million purchase price has been allocated based upon preliminary estimates of the fair value of PKLB assets and
liabilities and is subject to change. The final purchase price allocation may differ from these estimates. Management does not believe
that the impact of any adjustments to the allocation will be material.

   (c)  Accounts payable and accrued expenses�A reconciliation of the pro forma adjustments to accounts payable and accrued
expenses is as follows (in thousands):

PKLB expenses payable associated with the merger $ 200
BASi costs associated with the merger 400

Edgar Filing: BIOANALYTICAL SYSTEMS INC - Form S-4/A

66

Costs directly related to the issuance of BASi common stock at date of merger 300

Total pro forma adjustments to accounts payable $ 900

   (d)  Capitalization�The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization of BASi at December 31, 2002 (i) on an actual
basis and (ii) unaudited as adjusted for the acquisition of PKLB. This table should be read in conjunction with the consolidated
financial statements of BASi

73

for the year ended September 30, 2002 included and incorporated by reference in this registration statement.

December 31, 2002

Actual

As adjusted for
the acquisition of

PKLB

(in thousands)

Long-term debt, notes payable and capital lease obligations, excluding current portion $ 9,638 $ 13,638(1)

Shareholders' equity:
Preferred shares:

BASi, 1,000 shares authorized; no shares outstanding $ � $ �(2)

Common shares:
BASi, 19,000 shares authorized;
4,590 shares outstanding (actual);
4,819 shares outstanding (as adjusted) 1,017 1,278(3)

Additional paid-in capital 10,537 11,155(3)

Retained earnings 7,686 7,686
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (49) (49)

Total shareholders' equity $ 19,191 $ 20,070

(I)
Adjusted to reflect the $4.0 million in 6% subordinated notes payable due 2008 (see Note 1f) issued in exchange for 833,300
outstanding Class A preferred shares of PKLB.

(II)
All previously outstanding BASi preferred shares were converted into common shares upon completion of its initial public offering on
November 26, 1997. As adjusted reflects the elimination of PKLB Class A preferred shares exchanged for the 6% subordinated notes
payable and elimination of PKLB Class B preferred shares exchanged for BASi common shares based on a 1:12 exchange ratio as
stipulated in the merger agreement.